

August 08, 2025

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400001

Symbol: JUBLCPL

Scrip Code: 544355

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub.: Outcome of the Board Meeting of the Company held on August 08, 2025

Ref: Regulation 33 read with Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("**Listing Regulations**")

Pursuant to the provisions of the Listing Regulations, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company has, at its meeting held today i.e. Friday, August 08, 2025 at 03:00 P.M. and concluded at 03:47 P.M., has, *inter alia*, considered and approved the Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter ended June 30, 2025.

Please find enclosed the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2025, along with Limited Review Reports of the Auditors thereon.

The aforesaid Financial Results are also being made available on the website of the Company at www.jacpl.co.in

You are requested to kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you,

**For and on behalf of
Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited**

Hariom Pandey
Company Secretary
Encl.: a/a

A Jubilant Bhartia Group Company

OUR VALUES



Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited

Plot. No. 142, Chimes, 3rd Floor, Sector 44,
Gurugram, Haryana - 122003, India
Tel: +91 124 2577229
www.jacpl.co.in

Regd. Office:
Bhartiagram, Gajraula
Distt. Amroha-244 223
Uttar Pradesh, India
CIN: L52100UP2008PLC035862
E-mail: investorsjacpl@jubl.com

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Consolidated Quarterly Unaudited Financial Results of Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited pursuant to regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To the Board of Directors of Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Consolidated Quarterly Unaudited Financial Results ("the Statement") of Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited ("the Holding Company") and its wholly-owned subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as the "Group"), for the quarter ended June 30, 2025, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based upon our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financing and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than audit conducted in accordance with standards of auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
 - a. Jubilant Agri Solutions Limited (Wholly Owned Subsidiary)
 - b. Jubilant Industries Inc. USA (Wholly Owned Subsidiary)

5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **BGJC & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI's Firm Registration No.: 003304N/N500056

Pranav Jain

Partner

Membership Number: 098308

UDIN: 25098308BMKWMA9706

Place: Gurugram

Date: August 08, 2025

Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited

Regd. Office: Bhartiagram, Gajraula, Distt. Amroha-244 223, Uttar Pradesh, India

Corporate office: Plot No.142, Chimes, 3rd Floor, Sector-44, Gurugram-122 003, Haryana, India

CIN -L52100UP2008PLC035862

visit us at www.jacpl.co.in

Phone: +91-124-2577229

E-mail: investorsjacpl@jubl.com

Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2025

(₹ in Lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		June 30 2025 (Unaudited)	March 31 2025 (Audited)	June 30 2024 (Unaudited)	March 31 2025 (Audited)
A	Continuing operations				
1	Income				
	a) Revenue from operations	44,117	39,686	35,700	1,55,616
	b) Other operating income	78	143	114	487
	Total revenue from operations	44,195	39,829	35,814	1,56,103
2	Other income	190	54	93	175
3	Total income (1+2)	44,385	39,883	35,907	1,56,278
4	Expenses				
	a) Cost of materials consumed	22,783	18,859	19,335	78,564
	b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	2,304	2,258	1,224	7,216
	c) Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(2,697)	1,635	(1,138)	1,272
	d) Employee benefits expense	4,703	4,675	3,478	16,612
	e) Finance costs	176	219	412	1,346
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	401	428	391	1,610
	g) Other expenses:				
	- Stores, spares and packing material consumed	1,841	1,942	1,891	8,343
	- Other expenses	9,053	7,744	6,800	29,525
	Total Expenses	38,564	37,760	32,393	1,44,488
5	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax from continuing operations (3-4)	5,821	2,123	3,514	11,790
6	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-
7	Profit/(Loss) before tax from continuing operations (5 - 6)	5,821	2,123	3,514	11,790
8	Tax expense:				
	- Current tax	1,437	513	757	2,503
	- Minimum alternate tax (credit)/reversal	-	-	-	-
	- Deferred tax charge/(credit)	(29)	9	160	457
9	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing operations (7 - 8)	4,413	1,601	2,597	8,830
B	Discontinued operations				
10	Profit before tax from discontinued operations	-	-	(26)	(55)
11	Tax expenses for discontinued operations	-	-	-	-
12	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from discontinued operations (10 -11)	-	-	(26)	(55)
13	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing operations and discontinued operations (9 +12)	4,413	1,601	2,571	8,775
14	Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)				
	i) a) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(11)	(16)	(5)	(33)
	b) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(3)	(4)	(1)	(8)
	ii) a) items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	11	(25)	-	5
	b) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
15	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (13 - 14)	4,416	1,564	2,567	8,755
	Net Profit/(Loss) attributable to:				
	Owner of the Company	4,413	1,601	2,571	8,775
	Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-
	Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:				
	Owner of the Company	3	(37)	(4)	(20)
	Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-
	Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:				
	Owner of the Company	4,416	1,564	2,567	8,755
	Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-
16	Paid-up share capital (Face value per share ₹ 10 each)	1,507	1,507	1,507	1,507
17	Reserves excluding revaluation reserves				31,044
18	Earnings per share of ₹ 10 each from continuing operations				
	(a) Basic (₹)	29.29	10.64	17.16	58.61
	(b) Diluted (₹)	28.74	10.46	16.91	57.53
19	Earnings per share of ₹ 10 each from discontinued operations				
	(a) Basic (₹)	-	-	(0.17)	(0.36)
	(b) Diluted (₹)	-	-	(0.17)	(0.36)
20	Earnings per share of ₹ 10 each from continuing operations and discontinued operations				
	(a) Basic (₹)	29.29	10.64	16.99	58.25
	(b) Diluted (₹)	28.74	10.46	16.74	57.17

Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited

Consolidated Unaudited Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2025

(₹ In Lakhs)					
S. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		June 30 2025 (Unaudited)	March 31 2025 (Audited)	June 30 2024 (Unaudited)	March 31 2025 (Audited)
1	Segment Revenue				
	a) Performance Polymers & Chemicals	31,148	29,203	27,983	1,12,826
	b) P&K Fertilizers	13,911	10,875	7,768	44,148
	c) Agri Nutrients	347	236	380	1,533
	Total	45,406	40,314	36,131	1,58,507
	Less : Inter segment revenue	1,211	485	317	2,404
	Net sales/Income from operations	44,195	39,829	35,814	1,56,103
2	Segment results (Profit+)/(Loss)(-) before tax and interest from each segment)				
	a) Performance Polymers & Chemicals	5,448	3,922	4,300	16,496
	b) P&K Fertilizers	1,300	(836)	89	(1,100)
	c) Agri Nutrients	45	42	99	529
	Total	6,793	3,128	4,488	15,925
	Less: i) Interest (Finance Costs)	176	219	412	1,346
	ii) Exceptional items	-	-	-	-
	iii) Other un-allocable expenditure (net of un-allocable income)	796	786	588	2,844
	Total Profit/(Loss) before tax	5,821	2,123	3,488	11,735
3	Segment assets				
	a) Performance Polymers & Chemicals	51,579	48,257	47,449	48,257
	b) P&K Fertilizers	34,376	21,673	28,195	21,673
	c) Agri Nutrients	779	398	490	398
	Total segment assets	86,734	70,328	76,134	70,328
	Add: Un-allocable corporate assets (excluding deferred tax assets)	3,932	3,171	3,458	3,171
	Total assets in the Company	90,666	73,499	79,592	73,499
4	Segment liabilities				
	a) Performance Polymers & Chemicals	27,433	22,799	27,628	22,799
	b) P&K Fertilizers	15,922	8,554	10,212	8,554
	c) Agri Nutrients	505	226	33	226
	Total segment liabilities	43,860	31,579	37,873	31,579
	Add: Un-allocable corporate liabilities (excluding borrowings and deferred tax liabilities)	4,364	3,609	3,722	3,609
	Total liabilities in the Company	48,224	35,188	41,595	35,188

Notes:				
1. The Standalone Financial Results are available under Investors section of our website at www.jacpl.co.in and under Financial Results at Corporates section of www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com . Key Standalone Financial information of the Company is as under:				
	(₹ in Lakhs)			
Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	June 30	March 31	June 30	March 31
	2025	2025	2024	2025
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Total Revenue from operations	43,412	39,046	35,390	1,54,056
Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax from continuing operations	5,643	1,925	3,617	11,761
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax from continuing operations	4,235	1,475	2,700	8,873
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from discontinued operations	-	-	(26)	(55)
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing operations and discontinued operations	4,235	1,475	2,674	8,818
2. As per Ind-AS 108, Operating Segments have been defined and presented based on the regular review by the Company's Chief Operating Decision Maker to assess the performance of each segment and to make decision about the allocation of the resources. The accounting principles followed in the preparation of the financials results are consistently applied to record revenue and expenditure in individual segments.				
3. During the quarter under review, the Company incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary in India named Jubilant Agri Solutions Limited (JASL) on April 07, 2025. The consolidated financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 includes the financial results of Jubilant Agri Solutions Limited and Jubilant Industries Inc., USA, in accordance with the applicable Indian Accounting Standards.				
4. The figures for the preceding quarter ended 31 March 2025, as reported in these consolidated financial results, are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date reviewed figures up to the end of third quarter of that financial year. Also the figures up to the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.				
5. Previous periods/year figures have been regrouped, re-arranged and re-classified wherever necessary to conform to current period's classification.				
6. The above unaudited consolidated financial results were, subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company, reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and taken on records by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 08th August, 2025. The review report of the Statutory Auditors is being filed with the BSE Limited (BSE) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE).				
<div>For Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited</div> <div> <div>Place : Gurugram</div> <div>Dated: 08th August, 2025</div> </div> <div> <div>Mohandeep Singh</div> <div>CEO & Whole-time Director</div> <div>DIN:10661432</div> </div>				

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015

To the Board of Directors of Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Standalone Unaudited Financial Results ("the Statement") of Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited ("the Company") for the quarter ended June 30 2025, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the company's personnel responsible for financing and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than audit conducted in accordance with Standards of Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **BGJC & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number: 00304N/N500056

Pranav Jain

Partner

Membership Number: 098308

UDIN: 25098308BMKWLZ3560

Place: Gurugram

Date: August 08, 2025

Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited

Regd. Office: Bhartiagram, Gajraula, Distt. Amroha-244 223, Uttar Pradesh, India

Corporate office: Plot No.142, Chimes, 3rd Floor, Sector-44, Gurugram-122 003, Haryana, India

CIN -L52100UP2008PLC035862

visit us at www.jacpl.co.in

Phone: +91-124-2577229

E-mail: investorsjacpl@jubl.com

Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2025

(₹ in Lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		June 30 2025 (Unaudited)	March 31 2025 (Audited)	June 30 2024 (Unaudited)	March 31 2025 (Audited)
A	Continuing operations				
1	Income				
	a) Revenue from operations	43,334	38,903	35,276	1,53,569
	b) Other operating income	78	143	114	487
	Total revenue from operations	43,412	39,046	35,390	1,54,056
2	Other income	188	54	92	173
3	Total income (1+2)	43,600	39,100	35,482	1,54,229
4	Expenses				
	a) Cost of materials consumed	22,783	18,859	19,335	78,564
	b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	2,019	2,042	1,035	6,478
	c) Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(2,824)	1,534	(1,097)	1,331
	d) Employee benefits expense	4,687	4,649	3,463	16,531
	e) Finance costs	176	219	412	1,346
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	401	428	391	1,610
	g) Other expenses:				
	- Stores, spares and packing material consumed	1,841	1,942	1,891	8,343
	- Other expenses	8,874	7,502	6,435	28,265
	Total Expenses	37,957	37,175	31,865	1,42,468
5	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax from continuing operations (3-4)	5,643	1,925	3,617	11,761
6	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-
7	Profit/(Loss) before tax from continuing operations (5 - 6)	5,643	1,925	3,617	11,761
8	Tax expense:				
	- Current tax	1,437	442	757	2,432
	- Minimum alternate tax (credit)/reversal	-	-	-	-
	- Deferred tax charge/(credit)	(29)	8	160	456
9	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing operations (7 - 8)	4,235	1,475	2,700	8,873
B	Discontinued operations				
10	Profit before tax from discontinued operations	-	-	(26)	(55)
11	Tax expenses for discontinued operations	-	-	-	-
12	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from discontinued operations (10 -11)	-	-	(26)	(55)
13	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing operations and discontinued operations (9 +12)	4,235	1,475	2,674	8,818
14	Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)				
	i) a) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(11)	(16)	(6)	(33)
	b) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(3)	(4)	(2)	(8)
	ii) a) items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	(7)	1	(1)
	b) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
15	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (13 - 14)	4,227	1,456	2,671	8,792
16	Paid-up share capital (Face value per share ₹ 10 each)	1,507	1,507	1,507	1,507
17	Reserves excluding revaluation reserves				30,684
18	Earnings per share of ₹ 10 each from continuing operations				
	(a) Basic (₹)	28.11	9.79	17.92	58.88
	(b) Diluted (₹)	27.58	9.64	17.66	57.81
19	Earnings per share of ₹ 10 each from discontinued operations				
	(a) Basic (₹)	-	-	(0.17)	(0.36)
	(b) Diluted (₹)	-	-	(0.17)	(0.36)
20	Earnings per share of ₹ 10 each from continuing operations and discontinued operations				
	(a) Basic (₹)	28.11	9.79	17.75	58.52
	(b) Diluted (₹)	27.58	9.64	17.49	57.45

Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited

Standalone Unaudited Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2025

(₹ In Lakhs)					
S. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		June 30 2025 (Unaudited)	March 31 2025 (Audited)	June 30 2024 (Unaudited)	March 31 2025 (Audited)
1	Segment Revenue				
	a) Performance Polymers & Chemicals	30,365	28,420	27,559	1,10,779
	b) P&K Fertilizers	13,911	10,875	7,768	44,148
	c) Agri Nutrients	347	236	380	1,533
	Total	44,623	39,531	35,707	1,56,460
	Less : Inter segment revenue	1,211	485	317	2,404
	Net sales/Income from operations	43,412	39,046	35,390	1,54,056
2	Segment results (Profit+)/(Loss)(-) before tax and interest from each segment)				
	a) Performance Polymers & Chemicals	5,270	3,724	4,403	16,467
	b) P&K Fertilizers	1,300	(836)	89	(1,100)
	c) Agri Nutrients	45	42	99	529
	Total	6,615	2,930	4,591	15,896
	Less: i) Interest (Finance Costs)	176	219	412	1,346
	ii) Exceptional items	-	-	-	-
	iii) Other un-allocable expenditure (net of un-allocable income)	796	786	588	2,844
	Total Profit/(Loss) before tax	5,643	1,925	3,591	11,706
3	Segment assets				
	a) Performance Polymers & Chemicals	50,537	47,488	46,713	47,488
	b) P&K Fertilizers	34,376	21,673	28,195	21,673
	c) Agri Nutrients	779	398	490	398
	Total segment assets	85,692	69,559	75,398	69,559
	Add: Un-allocable corporate assets (excluding deferred tax assets)	4,039	3,278	3,565	3,278
	Total assets in the Company	89,731	72,837	78,963	72,837
4	Segment liabilities				
	a) Performance Polymers & Chemicals	27,047	22,496	27,289	22,496
	b) P&K Fertilizers	15,922	8,554	10,212	8,554
	c) Agri Nutrients	505	226	33	226
	Total segment liabilities	43,474	31,276	37,534	31,276
	Add: Un-allocable corporate liabilities (excluding borrowings and deferred tax liabilities)	4,364	3,609	3,722	3,609
	Total liabilities in the Company	47,838	34,885	41,256	34,885

Notes:

1. As per Ind-AS 108, Operating Segments have been defined and presented based on the regular review by the Company's Chief Operating Decision Maker to assess the performance of each segment and to make decision about the allocation of the resources. The accounting principles followed in the preparation of the financials results are consistently applied to record revenue and expenditure in individual segments.
2. The figures for the preceding quarter ended 31 March 2025, as reported in these standalone financial results, are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date reviewed figures up to the end of third quarter of that financial year. Also the figures up to the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.
3. Previous periods/year figures have been regrouped, re-arranged and re-classified wherever necessary to conform to current period's classification.
4. The above unaudited standalone financial results were, subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company, reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and taken on records by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 08th August, 2025. The review report of the Statutory Auditors is being filed with the BSE Limited (BSE) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited ((NSE).

For Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited

Place : Gurugram

Dated: 08th August, 2025

Mohandeep Singh
CEO & Whole-time Director
DIN:10661432